

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 534 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5340 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3026 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4218 OF 2022
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 534 OF 2017**

Yogesh Shantaram Waghmare

..Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra

..Respondent

.....

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 789 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 980 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 789 OF 2024**

.....

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 568 OF 2017**

.....

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1507 OF 2018**

Mr. Prosper D'Souza for Appellant in Cri. Appeal/534/2017.

Mr. Mohd. Ahmed Shaikh for Appellant in Cri. Appeal/568/2017.

Ms. Shivani Kunder for Appellant in Cri. Appeal/789/2024.

Mr. J. P. Yagnik, APP for State/Appellant in Cri. Appeal/1507 of 2018 and for Respondent/State in Cri. Appeal/534/2017, Cri. Appeal/568/2017 and Cri. Appeal/789/2024.

Mr. Tejas Vijaykumar Dhotre a/w. Mr. Sarvankar for Respondent No.1 in Cri. Appeal No.1507/2018.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : 23 JUNE 2025

PC :

1. Learned APP pointed out that the parties to whom compensation is awarded by the learned Trial Judge are not made the Respondents. They are necessary parties to be heard. Bail applications of all the accused are already rejected. The matters are required to be heard finally.

2. Hence, the following order:

ORDER

- i) Learned counsel for the respective accused in their respective Appeals shall add the persons who are granted compensation, as the Respondents.
- ii) Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

- iii) Issue notice to the added respondents. The I.O. shall inform the added respondents about the next date of listing and make a statement to that effect before the court.
- iv) Considering that the Appeals are pending for a long time, these appeals be listed for direction for fixing the early date of hearing on 03.07.2025.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)